

AWARD
IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDL. SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE
AND MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIM TRIBUNAL,
AT SRIRANGAPATNA.

M.V.C.No.906/2021

Date of Institution: 25.08.2021

Date of Judgment: 30.04.2026

PETITIONER: **Sri. Murthy B,**
S/o Bheema,
Aged about 25 years,
R/at Belagola Village,
Srirangapatna Taluk,
Mandya District.

/Vs/

RESPONDENTS: **1. Sri. Avinasha M.M.**
S/o Manjunatha. M.G,
R/at #614 Block, 3rd Cross,
3rd Stage, Dattagahalli,
Mysuru City.
(Owner of the Tata Indica Car
bearing No.KA-09-C-1235)

2. The Manager
Iffco Tokio General Insurance
Company Ltd.,
Near Akshay Bandar, Mysore.
(Insurer of the Tata Indica Car
bearing No. KA-09-C-1235)
Policy No.M.B.588478
valid from 25.11.2019 to 24.11.2020

AWARD

The petition filed on 25.08.2021 before this court against the Respondents U/Sec.166 of M.V.Act, as per details mentioned in the petition. The Petitioner prays this Hon'ble court be pleased to award a compensation of Rs.13,80,000/- with interest at the rate

of 24% from the date of petition till payment and grant such other reliefs.

This petition coming on this 30th day of April, 2026 for final disposal before **SRI. KRISHNA MURTHY N., B.A., L.L.B., I Addl. Senior Civil Judge and MACT., Srirangapatna**, in the presence of **Sri. A.P.N.**, Advocate for the Petitioner, **Sri. H.L.S.**, Advocate for the respondent No.2 and respondent No.1 placed ex-parte.

It is ordered and awarded that, the petition filed by the petitioner U/S 166 of Motor Vehicle Act is allowed in part with costs.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, the respondents No.1 and 2 are jointly and severally liable pay compensation of **Rs.4,45,320/-(Rupees Four Lakhs Forty Five Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty only)** to the petitioner.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, the respondent No. 2, shall pay the compensation amount within two months from the date of this award along with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing of the petition till payment. In the event of failure to pay the said amount within such period, then entire compensation shall carry enhanced interest at the rate 9% per annum from the date of default till its realization.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, Out of the total compensation amount, petitioner is entitled 75% along with interest and 25% shall be kept in FD for a period of 3 years.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, the 2nd respondent shall transfer 75% of the amount awarded to the bank account of petitioner together with interest.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, respondent No.2 shall invest 25% in FD in the name of petitioner for a period of 3 years. The petitioner is at liberty to withdraw periodical interest occurred on deposit amount from time to time.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, the bank shall not permit any loan on the fixed deposit.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, prior to transfer, the Insurance Company shall intimate the concerned bank by e-mail, enclosing a copy of the award, and request freezing of debit operations to the extent of fixed deposit amount, until fixed deposit is opened. If no response is received from the bank within seven days, the Insurance Company shall inform the petitioner's counsel for furnishing alternate bank details. The bank shall comply with the award and file a compliance report before the Court along with the fixed deposit receipt.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that, advocate fee is fixed at Rs.1,000/-.

Bank details of petitioner as furnished by counsel on 18.05.2026 is as under:

Name of the Petitioner	Murthy B
Name of the Bank	State Bank of India
Account Number	37054544274
Branch	KRS Main Road, Belagula, Srirangapatna
IFSC Code	SBIN0040247
Aadhaar Number	2172 0469 9743
PAN card Number	DCLPB6260H

Given under my hand and the seal of this court, this the 30th day of April-2026.

**I Addl. Senior Civil Judge
& MACT., Srirangapatna.**

Award signed on : 08.06.2026

**I Addl. Senior Civil Judge
& MACT., Srirangapatna.**

MEMORANDUM OF COST INCURRED IN THIS PETITION

Sl.No.	Particulars	Petitioner	Respondents
1.	Court fee on petition	10-00	-
2.	Process Fee	10-00	-
3.	Advocate fee	1,000-00	-
	Total	1,020-00	-

**I Addl. Senior Civil Judge
& MACT., Srirangapatna.**